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sf\' fII1' ~ ~: >.1lf li"fT if
t1;If1 ~ ~ vn fit; ;;r.r (I'Iti ~

ror ~ Ut <tT f~w ~ 1IT<fit ....
MR. SPEAKER: I have gone to the

next Question.

Reports of National Development Collllcll Worklog Groups

+
-IS3. SHRI HEM RAJ:

SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:
SHRI CHENGALRA Y A NAIDU:
SHRI MANGALATHUMADAM:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to slate:

(a) whether the working Groups, appointed by the National Development Council for laying down the criteria for backward areas for the dispersal of industries in the backward regions and for discouraging concentration of industrial activity in the already industrially developed areas, have submitted their reports;

(b) if so, their main recommendations; and

(c) whether a copy of those reports will be laid on the Table?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI BHANU
PRAKASH SINGH). (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arisc.

-n~ ~ ~q':~, ~~er
~~, l{'t ~ lfiT i;f'lTir miff
~ I >.1lf 1I',ft if ;;r't crffiolt f~lIT vn'"

MR. SPEAKER: Order, order. have gone to the next Question. The next Question has been put and it has already been answered. Now I cannot go back.

-n f'I1I' "'" ~ : mq 1{~ SI~
,,) ;mr;:rr ~ ~ ~T? ~~lfer ~~If I

Ifi1f IIi'TW ~it I l{'t wmr lfiT i;fifTir

~ ~TlIT ffi" 1Il orcmit IfliT ~ ~""
MR. SPEAKER: I cannot help it now.

I cannot go back. The next Question has been put and it has been answered.
Now Mr. Hem Raj has to put his supplementary .

-n ~q 'IlPt ~: ~rcf.f ~~
SI~ ~PIT ~ij'it ~ it l1T~T g~T, l{'t
SI~ 'In' ~;: ~ ~TlIT I lIT a) fq;;: ~

~T;;r ~if if f~ GJTll lIT ;;r'lTir ~RT

"IT~I

MR. SPEAKER: Even if the Minister wants, I would not allow him. Mr. Hem Raj may put his supplementary.

SHRI HEM RAJ: May I know whether it is a fact that the National Development Council had lei up two Working Groups for the purpose of fixing criteria for backward regions and for seeing that the bakward regions get a share. Now the Fourth Five Year
Plan is going to be finalised by April.
May I know what is the opinion that the Ministry had given to the National Development Council or the Working Groups regarding dispersal of industries in the backward regions?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F.
A. AHMED): As has been pointed out by the hon. Member himself, as a result of the decision taken by the National Development Council, two Groups were set up, one for recommending the criteria for the basis on which backward regions have to be defined, and the other, for the purpose of providing incentives, physical as well as financial, which may be given to the backward areas.

The reports of the two groups arc expected and as soon as they arc available, a decision will be taken by Government.

SHRI HEM RAJ: May I know whetber any assessment has been made by the Ministry itself as to which of the areas are there where no industries have been put up during the three Five Year Plans, and if so, what those States and territories are?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: The Ministry itself was engaged in this task of finding that out. and when it was doing so, these two groups were set up; whatever infonnation was available with the Ministry has been placed at the disposal of this group to make its recommendations.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU:
On the one side. Government are appointing committees to go into the matter of checking concentration of industries in some areas and they want to help by locating industries where there is underdevelopment. On the other side, we find that Government are taking steps to shelve projects which have already been sanctioned by Government in areas where there are no industries. J may tell you just one instance. Government had taken a decision to have a zinc smelter plant located at Visakhapatnam. Shri P. C. Sethi, when he was the Minister inchaege, said in December in the consultative committee that the Polish experts were coming in January to finalise the report. But we have seen in the press that the Chief Minister of Rajasthan has protested and said that it should not be located at Visakhapatnam; after a few days again the Chief Minister of Rajasthan has announced that the Central Government are shelving the zinc smelter plant at Visakhapatnam. When this is going on, how can we have justice done to the areas where there are no industries? Yesterday J learnt from an important person of Government that the zinc smelter plant at Vislkhapatnam has been shelved for want of foreign exchanae. I cannot understand this.
To save foreign exchange we are aoing to have a zinc smelter at Visakhapatnam.
We are spending hundreds of crores on the purchase of zinc. If we have the zinc smelter plant at Visakhapatnam we shall be spending only ~ per cent on the import of zine ore, and we shall be savina ~ per cent In forei.n exchange if we locate tho zinc smelter plant at Visakhapatnam. May I know why Government are shelving it? What are the criteria on which they are shelvina projects already sanctioned? What is wrong with the Government which makes them shelve projects already sanctioned?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: The project has not been shelved. As for these two groups, they have been set up by the Planning Commission for the purpose of tackling this problem of removina the imbalance. Whatever decision is laken will be included in the Fourth Plan. In regard to the exi sting project to which the hon. Member has made a reference, I may say that various considerations are taken into account before a decision is taken. Th~ project has not been shelved.

SHRI MANGALATHUMADAM:
Two committees had been appointed, the Wanchoo Committee and the Pande Committee. May I know the reasons for the delay in submission of the reports? May I know whether indications have been received from the Planning Commission in this connection?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: There is no delay. This committee was constituted in the month of November. They were supposed to give their report within two or three months. and I am told that their report is shortly expected.

SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH: May I know whether it is a fact that in Himachal Pradesh, no major industries bave been set up either in th: private sector or in tha public sector during the three Five Year Plans, and if so, what steps Government ar~ takinll to remove the Imbalance?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: All thelO factors will be taken into consideration by the groups wh,n th'>, make their recommendations.

SHRI S. KUNDU: I would like to draw his attention to the reply lIiven to starred que,tion No. 84 liked some time in S ,pt.embor, 1968 reprdinll hi' matter. The que"ion Wal about r~.loD81 imbt\ll\q" ill ~'/~opmcnt, It hal b .. 11
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atated In reply to that question that the National Development Council considered that special incentives for dispersal of industries in the backward regions and disincentives against tho establishment of new indu~trial units in the metropolitan or highly industrialised areas would need to be provided, and certain
.uggcstions were made in that direction.
I am not going into th ose suggestions now. The hon. Minister has now said that two groups have been set up. One group will fix the criteria to identify backward States; after that is done, another group will be set up to sec which are the backward States. After that group submits its report, another committee may be set up to scrutinise and see what sort of industries should be established. The attitude has been that when Government do not want to do anything they just shelve everything by appointing committee s.

The committee has not given its report for about one year. Till the committee gives its report according to the principle enunciated here, may I know what Government are doing on their own?
The thing is so simple that even a small study group in the Ministry can do it.
Enough statistics are already available to determine the criteria and say which are the backward States. Pending the report of the committee, what steps have Government taken to fulfil the principle which has been outlined here and which I have read out namely dispersal of industries from the metropolitan areas to other areas.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I think there i, somo misunderstanding with regard to these groups which have been set up.
The committees have not been set up by Government but by the Planning Commission. They have set up two groups, one for the purpose of recommending criteria for identification of backward areas, because it is a very complicated issue and the matter has to be c01lsidered carefully not vis-a-vis one State and another but within the State itself. Therefore, the Planning Commission thought that they must recommend criteria on the basis of which the backward realons could be identified.

Without waiting for the recommendation of the first group, another group has been set up to recommend what fiscal and financial incentives can be given in order to remove the imbalance and do something in the backward areas.
When the recommendations of these two groups are available to us, certainly we shall take action to see to what extent tho regional imbalance can be removed. If the hon. Member thinks that on the basis of the recommendations the regional imbalance can be removed in one day I think that will be a mistaken idea. But we shall take steps to sec to what extent this regional imbalance can be removed.

~mtrn ~ ~:~~T­
~l1', 9;fp;f ~Tl1' ~~ 1fT ,,~~
~;;fm;rT it 9;f~Tl.f ~, Of iIi'l<'!' ~;;fill"lT

9;ff':P! rn ~ it fif<:T"lTlml' 'f'iI'<: m
'W ~ I iP1n: ~ iii ~~ m-r it ;;f~
lf~<J1S~, aflll'<'f i'f~H il"l1' ~~ ~T it
~ f~ l1ff;;r 'Ii1: m 'q1mftTlf fif'ImT
it f~'if~T <'I'T ~ I ~ ~~ fiflfffi ~
9;f~Fml.f ~T~, ~ if ~mOf 1fT
"1'1<: 9;fT'l'!iT 1;;lH'f @Tvrr 'if~ 'I
~~R' -u;;rr-lf~'lfTm iii ~ ~
f~ 'Ii1: ~;;rrr srRl' 9;f~T «'ilT ~, it
I{'l{T l111:Rl1' ~ :;;rr;m ~ ~ flf; ~Of
20 "q"f it ~T 9;froTflrif; 1f~ ~ ~
If<:ir iii ~ ~ ~T 'flIT lf~~ 1fT ~ ?

~ift -~ ~, if.!' 1ft m:
~~ ~~ iii ~ ~Of <:11ft tIT 9;fR
~l{m ~ ~ ""'f~ firer flI; ~~ ~
q'C<'f 'l<: <:@T 'lfT~ I 9;fp;f;;r) If<:~

wzrr iP1l1f'i rn ~,'Ii!: iIi~ ~~
~ flI; 9;f1~ 1f~ ~ ~ STR\' 1fT
~ If'ro ~, <rft;if; ~ smr it ~n: ~
'fif ~ f~ ~~, ift srfiNTlT' f~
~ ~ m C('"l<'tIQiia 'fiT 1f~ ~ '1fT
~ srm 1fT .. ~ IfiVfT ~ t,
~ 9;fR lfl'm1mr II>'T ~~ ~ 'I1T
~ ~1l~ IfiVfT t I it;o¢tT ~T
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1Il\'~ ~ ~ ~ t fit; ~
iIi~~mij"1"ll'~ riql!fli1i
~ f.:mf~ ~ t ~'{f ~ ~ ql!fl
it; 1ft ~ ~, ~ lfr.pr ~T ~
fit; tmR mm ott :an;fu iii ~ ~
~ ~~ fiI;lrr ~ ~'{f ~ f'l1ml'
IIil ;j~~ rn iii fucr mtf !flIT ~
IfiV!T ~ ~ I

.n ~R ~ ~: lfT'R1"ll'
~ll' i't i1g~ m<:T m' ~T ~ f'li fit;cr;:rr
,.~c ~¥:frrr it flI;zrr ~ 9;f'h:
~T ~T ~l;T it flI;zrr ~T I ~
~l<'f ~ ~~ lfFFITlf ij"~lf 'liT lfl<'flf
~T fit; ,.l;T If(fill' o:mf iflT 'lilfrnrr i't ~
~~f'lilfT~ fit; mrTlf~ij" 'liT~,
~ m 'liT i<m'litc iii f"'l11; f;rn-;:rr
tim f~lfT ~, lfT f~ lTlfT~, ~T mil' ~ij" ~T ~lf 'Ii~'~ fit; fiI;ij" ~m:r
~ 9;f'h: fiI;ij" 9;f~Clf ~ .rm ~ 'Ri1T
~ fuqTlf ~~ fif; ~~ ~ 'liT it
~ ~ ~ ~'liQT~, ~iIi ~T
~'~~T ~ fit;cr;:rr.rm ~ 'Ri1T ~ lfT

~ ~m~ij" 'r<: fit;cr;:rr tim ~ IfiV!T
~, lIff ~ 3;'R ~T '$IT I

~ Cfi!; ~~ ~~ij";it <ITO ~,

~ gm ~ ~fif;rr if ~ ~ ~ ~
fif; lIff fri '1<f;fitc ott ~ ~ ~ ~
~m ~, m.: ;;rPIT i't 'llT ~ 'r<: ~
~ ott ;;f~ fit; rt~ 9;f'h: lflml' iii ;;rPIT
i't'li)f~ ~ 9;f'h: ~T ~ ~
~'~?,"hr iii f"'l11; ~f.:~ flf~ 9;f'h: ~
~~ ~ ~ ~T g~1 m~
'l<ffu iii m¥:f-m¥:f ~ iii ;;r'Pr 1ft
~ 9;f'h: Iifi'tfmT ~ aT ~'f<'f
l'~ij"~~l;f1Ii(f1'~ I

SHRI N. SHIVAPPA: The hon.
Minister of Industrial Development is a stratelist in findinl some solvation;
whenever cries of backwardness or other problema crop up by their wronl policy. they will advance this sort of argumont that the NDC Is there and Planninl Commission formulates certain policies to provide funds for backward areas to set up industries. Why all these excuses to provide on eyewash to the people of this country instead of takinl dIrect action to improve the hackward areas by locating industries there? May I also call his attention to the great Injustice done to My~ore by providing only Rs.
40 crorts for industrial investment for Mysore out of a total provision of RI .
2500 crore~? May J also ask hIm instead of expanding the existing Bharat Electronics and the Indian Telephone Industries which are operating successfully in My.ore. why should the imbalance be carried further? Should not the backward areas be uplifted by the provision of equitable di~tribution of funds? Arc the~e Committees necessary?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: Every State can have a grievance that ~omethlng has not been done. The only point Is that we have limited re~ources and these resources are invested in various projects in varion. places; depending upon the availability of raw material and other infrastructure. I shall be happy If the hon. Memher could give me tunds for investment in all the areas without creating the impres<ion of discrimination
(Interruption) .

.nf~~: 9;f~~,

;rTrrrr1"ll' ~ li'll'1" i't ~ ~lf ~'W
f~ ~ fiI; lIff ~ ~mt ~ ~ ~
~~ I ~ Bn~ smr it; ~ ~
~ i't mar 'ff 9;f'h: li"" ~ '1ft
1Ii<:"tar~ ¥\' 1ft ~ ~ ~ , I ~

mmlf ~ ~ ~ m.: ~"rff Bn~ ~

~~'I ~~ ~~'h:~
it;;ffi.rr 'tiT ~ ~ I ;;?m fiI;;f'l#l'
lfifRlf i't ~r fit; ;;IT ;;f'Pr Jiftr ~it
~ f;;m; ~ m- ~ mq' ~ Jiftr ~
~fit;~iIi~ it; ~mtf
~ ~ Itif I !flIT if~ ~ij" ~ it
~lf~rn it;f~~~t?

SHRI P. A. AHMED: All the... thinl;
are beinl taken Into consideration.
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~~~:~~m,
lfilf~;ft m)t cIT ~ it ~, ~
q'lfT ~ ~ \iI'A'!T ~ W fit;
f~ g1:!; ~ll' ~, l!fT~rn ~
~~ ~ it; f~<nri it ~~ g1:!;
~-,,~ it; om: ~J1l'lIiT $lWf ifll'T ~
!Ifh: ~~ f~~ if 'I'lfT q~ ~ mtf.\"
~ lfiff ~-~ Ifi~Ti ~ ?
~ fit; mI:f qe;:rr ~ m <T"froT CfiIi

>;for ~T~it, <TR !fiT'rU lfiT ~ ~"'TlfiT
~T ~, q~ ~ lfiff 'l1T ;owTif-"1'~ ~
~ I ~~ f~fff;;j' if if.t 'Z1fi iI1~ ~!iT ~~.,.
if !iTiTT<'f 'l1T ;oOTll'T ~ ~.,. l'f~r~ lfiT
~R ~ lfiTf 'l1T ~~~1f'i'I"!fi ;O~~ 'f@ f~
ifll'T I ~ ~Rffi" t fit; qr.rT ~ ~~ <r<rror
CfiIi, ~H lfiT ~ CfT<'fT 'l1Tif ~, ~t ~
~-"1''''ff lfiT <T~~ IfilfT ~, "~f ~ 'I'lfT
~~ ;o\llTif-fi~ <'riff.!'!fiT f<l~ W~T
~ ? ~~ ~fufm ;;flirT flI; if.t ~
~ r.rw~ lfiT ~<'IT!fiT !iT~ q~ ~, ql!t
1FT ~"fffi, ommT it m ~TIf ;;r'fffi
~R ;owTifqf~ CfiIi, litlT 'I'i~ <:%: ~ ~f'l'i'"
~~~ ~1!ft 1F"tf li~~ 'I'i<:;r t f<'f'Z
(f~ ~ ~, ~~'l'ir '1''<1' 'I'irn'l' ~ ~"R
'I'll'T ~~ ~"i if ~T'l'I'ir ~rit 'I'i"tf lfT;if", T
t ?

~ ~ """ ~ : liT",.,.Tlf
~~ll' if 'Z1F ~ ~ m ~~'( ~it CfiIi it;
ift;r if ~ qT~ ~~ 1fT f;;r'lf; f'l'ilfT I
~~if ;;r~t ij'IIi f<T~ 'f7T ~'f'i ~,
~*~ ~ f~ ~ ~r ~"'t.,. lfT;;r-
"'~T if Cf~ ~ l!i'1"tt ~~ ~m ~ I
~ ~ ~~T 'S:~hr <'rifT ~ I ...
(tq'f'nif)' . .

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS rose-

MR. SPEAKER: Order. order. I am on my legs. It is a very important question which affects every corner in the country. At least 50 more hon. Members want to ask q ucstiODS, IIDd 1 IhlDk we will Dot be IIble to finisb the questioD even if we take 20 more minutes for it.
Top people, leaders of parties also want to put questions. (Interruption) Order. order. I am on my legs. All the Members will have to sit down. Whatever question you may ask, it will be only a general question and a general answer will come. The budget and the demands for grants are coming. Further, why do you lose the other questions completely? I do not think you will get any specific answer now. And you cannot expect a Minister to give Rs. 30 crores.
Rs. 40 crores and so on for every supplementary question. I do not think this it will be possible fo him. Next question.

Tobacco Board

+
·154. SHRI E.K. NAYANAR:

SHRI A. K. GOPALAN:
SHRI NAMBIAR:

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(al whether Government have decided to constitute a Tobacco Board to look after the problems of tobacco cultivators and export trade;

(b) if so. when the Board is likely to be constituted; and

(c) the functions of the Board?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE
AND SUPPLY (SHRI CHOWDHARY
RAM SEWAK): (a) No. Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR: As far as I know, last December. the Government of India under the PL 480 agreement decided to import 200 tonnes of tobacco from the USA. India is the third largest country in the world in respect of the production of tobacco. Out of the total quantity produced in India, 68 per cent comes from Andhra Pradesh. Northern pan. of Kerala allO have taken up the

